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procedures could allow AES to choose 
the duty rates during customs entry 
procedures that apply to the finished 
cascades (duty rate 2.6%) for the foreign 
status inputs noted below. 

Components and materials sourced 
from abroad include: plastic tubing, 
plastic pipework, centrifuge floor- 
mounting elements, UF6 pipework/ 
fittings, parts of cascades, vacuum 
pumps, UF6 pumps, heat exchange 
units, autoclaves, stations, parts of 
stations, machinery parts, UF6 valves 
and centrifuge drive systems (duty rate 
ranges from duty-free to 5.7%). 

Public comment is invited from 
interested parties. Submissions shall be 
addressed to the Board’s Executive 
Secretary at the address below. The 
closing period for their receipt is 
October 9, 2012. 

A copy of the notification will be 
available for public inspection at the 
Office of the Executive Secretary, 
Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 
21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 
1401 Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the 
‘‘Reading Room’’ section of the Board’s 
Web site, which is accessible via 
www.trade.gov/ftz. 

For further information, contact 
Elizabeth Whiteman at 
Elizabeth.Whiteman@trade.gov or (202) 
482–0473. 

Dated: August 22, 2012. 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2012–21454 Filed 8–29–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign-Trade Zones Board 

[Order No. 1850] 

Reorganization and Expansion of 
Foreign-Trade Zone 219 Under 
Alternative Site Framework Yuma, AZ 

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign- 
Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign- 
Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the 
following Order: 

Whereas, the Board adopted the 
alternative site framework (ASF) (74 FR 
1170, 01/12/09; correction 74 FR 3987, 
01/22/09; 75 FR 71069–71070, 11/22/ 
10) as an option for the establishment or 
reorganization of zones; 

Whereas, the Greater Yuma Economic 
Development Corporation, grantee of 
Foreign-Trade Zone 219, submitted an 
application to the Board (FTZ Docket 6– 
2012, filed 01/13/2012) for authority to 
reorganize and expand under the ASF 

with a service area of Yuma County, 
Arizona, in and adjacent to the San Luis 
U.S. Customs and Border Protection 
port of entry, FTZ 219’s existing Sites 1 
and 2 and new Site 4 would be 
categorized as magnet sites, Site 3 
would be removed from the zone and 
the grantee proposes one initial usage- 
driven site (Site 5); 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment was given in the Federal 
Register (77 FR 2957–2958, 01/20/2012) 
and the application has been processed 
pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board’s 
regulations; and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendation of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and the 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that the proposal is in the public 
interest; 

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby 
orders: 

The application to reorganize and 
expand FTZ 219 under the alternative 
site framework is approved, subject to 
the FTZ Act and the Board’s regulations, 
including Section 400.13, to the Board’s 
standard 2,000-acre activation limit for 
the zone, to a five-year ASF sunset 
provision for magnet sites that would 
terminate authority for Site 2 and Site 
4 if not activated by August 31, 2017, 
and to a three-year ASF sunset 
provision for usage-driven sites that 
would terminate authority for Site 5 if 
no foreign-status merchandise is 
admitted for a bona fide customs 
purpose by August 31, 2015. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 17th day of 
August 2012. 
Ronald K. Lorentzen, 
Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for 
Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, 
Foreign-Trade Zones Board. 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2012–21325 Filed 8–29–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign-Trade Zones Board 

[Order No. 1847] 

Reorganization and Expansion of 
Foreign-Trade Zone 87 Lake Charles, 
LA 

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign- 
Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign- 
Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the 
following Order: 

Whereas, the Lake Charles Harbor & 
Terminal District, grantee of Foreign- 

Trade Zone 87, submitted an 
application to the Board for authority to 
reorganize and expand FTZ 87 in Lake 
Charles, Louisiana, to reduce acreage at 
Site 1 (new acreage—41.10 acres), 
expand Site 2 (new acreage—391.73 
acres), remove Site 4, reduce acreage at 
Site 5 (new acreage—365.26 acres), and 
remove a parcel and add additional 
acreage to Site 6 (new acreage—1628.27 
acres), within the Lake Charles U.S. 
Customs and Border Protection port of 
entry (FTZ Docket 71–2011, filed 
November 8, 2011); 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment has been given in the Federal 
Register (76 FR 70704, 11/15/2011) and 
the application has been processed 
pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board’s 
regulations; and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and the 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that the proposal is in the public 
interest; 

Now, therefore, the Board hereby 
orders: 

The application to reorganize and 
expand FTZ 87 is approved, subject to 
the FTZ Act and the Board’s regulations, 
including Section 400.13, and further 
subject to the Board’s standard 2,000- 
acre activation limit. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this August 17, 
2012. 
Ronald K. Lorentzen, 
Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce, for 
Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, 
Foreign-Trade Zones Board. 
[FR Doc. 2012–21347 Filed 8–29–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

University of Wisconsin—Madison, et 
al.; Notice of Consolidated Decision on 
Applications for Duty-Free Entry of 
Electron Microscope 

This is a decision consolidated 
pursuant to Section 6(c) of the 
Educational, Scientific, and Cultural 
Materials Importation Act of 1966 (Pub. 
L. 89–651, as amended by Pub. L. 106– 
36; 80 Stat. 897; 15 CFR part 301). 
Related records can be viewed between 
8:30 a.m. and 5 p.m. in Room 3720, U.S. 
Department of Commerce, 14th and 
Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, 
DC 

Docket Number: 12–026. Applicant: 
University of Wisconsin—Madison, 
Madison, WI 53715–1218. Instrument: 
Electron Microscope. Manufacturer: FEI 
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1 See Initiation of Five-Year (‘‘Sunset’’) Review, 76 
FR 45778 (August 1, 2011) (‘‘Sunset Initiation’’). 

2 See Tapered Roller Bearings and Parts Thereof, 
Finished and Unfinished, from the People’s 
Republic of China: Final Results of the Expedited 
Third Sunset Review of the Antidumping Duty 
Order, 76 FR 76143 (December 6, 2011). 

3 See Tapered Roller Bearings from China: 
Investigation No. 731–TA–344 (Third Review), 
USITC Publication 4343 (August 2012), and 
Tapered Roller Bearings From China, 77 FR 50716 
(August 22, 2012). 

4 Effective January 1, 2007, the HTSUS 
subheading 8708.99.8015 is renumbered as 
8708.99.8115. See ITC publication entitled, 
‘‘Modifications to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule 
of the United States Under Section 1206 of the 
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988,’’ 
USITC Publication 3898 (December 2006) found at 
www.usitc.gov. 

5 Effective January 1, 2007, the HTSUS 
subheading 8708.99.8080 is renumbered as 
8708.99.8180. Id. 

6 Subsequent to the issuance of the order, the 
Department has issued numerous scope rulings. See 
Memorandum entitled ‘‘Tapered Roller Bearings 
from the People’s Republic of China: Final Scope 
Ruling on Blackstone OTR LLC and OTR Wheel 
Engineering, Inc.’s Wheel Hub Assemblies and 
TRBs,’’ dated February 7, 2011 (finding Blackstone 
OTR LLC and OTR Wheel Engineering, Inc.’s wheel 
hub assemblies are within the scope of the order); 
Memorandum entitled, ‘‘Tapered Roller Bearings 
from the People’s Republic of China: Final Scope 
Ruling on New Trend Engineering Ltd.’s Wheel Hub 
Assemblies,’’ dated April 18, 2011 (finding New 
Trend Engineering Limited’s splined and non- 
splined wheel hub assemblies without antilock 
braking system (‘‘ABS’’) elements are included in 
the scope of the order and its wheel hub assemblies 
with ABS elements are also included in the scope 
of the order); Memorandum entitled ‘‘Tapered 
Roller Bearings from the People’s Republic of China 
Final Scope Determination on Bosda’s Wheel Hub 
Assemblies,’’ dated June 14, 2011 (finding Bosda 
International (USA) LLC’s wheel hub assemblies are 
within the scope of the order); and Memorandum 
entitled ‘‘Tapered Roller Bearings and Parts 
Thereof, finished and Unfinished, from the People’s 
Republic of China—Final Scope Determination on 
DF Machinery’s Agricultural Hub Units,’’ dated 
August 3, 2011 (finding DF Machinery 
International, Inc.’s agricultural hub units are 
included in the scope of the order). 

Company, the Netherlands. Intended 
Use: See notice at 77 FR 42484, July 19, 
2012. 

Docket Number: 12–029. Applicant: 
University of Alabama at Birmingham, 
Birmingham, AL 35294–4461. 
Instrument: Electron Microscope. 
Manufacturer: FEI Company, Czech 
Republic. Intended Use: See notice at 77 
FR 42484, July 19, 2012. 

Docket Number: 12–030. Applicant: 
Ohio State University, Columbus, OH 
43210. Instrument: Electron Microscope. 
Manufacturer: FEI Company, the 
Netherlands. Intended Use: See notice at 
77 FR 42484, July 19, 2012. 

Docket Number: 12–032. Applicant: 
Louisiana State University, Baton 
Rouge, LA 70803–1715. Instrument: 
Electron Microscope. Manufacturer: 
JEOL, Ltd., Japan. Intended Use: See 
notice at 77 FR 42484, July 19, 2012. 

Comments: None received. Decision: 
Approved. No instrument of equivalent 
scientific value to the foreign 
instrument, for such purposes as this 
instrument is intended to be used, is 
being manufactured in the United States 
at the time the instrument was ordered. 
Reasons: Each foreign instrument is an 
electron microscope and is intended for 
research or scientific educational uses 
requiring an electron microscope. We 
know of no electron microscope, or any 
other instrument suited to these 
purposes, which was being 
manufactured in the United States at the 
time of order of each instrument. 

Dated: August 20, 2012. 
Gregory W. Campbell, 
Director, Subsidies Enforcement Office, 
Import Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2012–21453 Filed 8–29–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–570–601] 

Tapered Roller Bearings and Parts 
Thereof, Finished and Unfinished, 
From the People’s Republic of China: 
Continuation of the Antidumping Duty 
Order 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
SUMMARY: As a result of the 
determinations by the Department of 
Commerce (‘‘Department’’) and the 
International Trade Commission (‘‘ITC’’) 
that revocation of the antidumping duty 
order on tapered roller bearings and 
parts thereof, finished and unfinished 
(‘‘TRBs’’), from the People’s Republic of 

China (‘‘PRC’’) would likely lead to a 
continuation or recurrence of dumping 
and material injury to an industry in the 
United States, the Department is 
publishing a notice of continuation of 
the antidumping duty order. 

DATES: Effective Date: August 30, 2012. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Lindsey Novom, AD/CVD Operations, 
Office 8, Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th 
Street and Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 
482–5256. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 
1, 2011, the Department initiated the 
third sunset review of the antidumping 
duty order on TRBs from the PRC 
pursuant to section 751(c) of the Tariff 
Act of 1930, as amended (‘‘Act’’).1 

As a result of its review, the 
Department determined that revocation 
of the antidumping duty order on TRBs 
from the PRC would likely lead to a 
continuation or recurrence of dumping 
and, therefore, notified the ITC of the 
magnitude of the margins likely to 
prevail should the order be revoked.2 

On July 31, 2012, the ITC determined, 
pursuant to section 751(c) of the Act, 
that revocation of the antidumping duty 
order on TRBs from the PRC would 
likely lead to a continuation or 
recurrence of material injury to an 
industry in the United States within a 
reasonably foreseeable time.3 

Scope of the Order 

The products covered by the order are 
tapered roller bearings and parts thereof, 
finished and unfinished, from the PRC; 
flange, take up cartridge, and hanger 
units incorporating tapered roller 
bearings; and tapered roller housings 
(except pillow blocks) incorporating 
tapered rollers, with or without 
spindles, whether or not for automotive 
use. These products are currently 
classifiable under Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States 
(‘‘HTSUS’’) item numbers 8482.20.00, 
8482.91.00.50, 8482.99.15, 8482.99.45, 
8483.20.40, 8483.20.80, 8483.30.80, 
8483.90.20, 8483.90.30, 8483.90.80, 

8708.99.80.15 4 and 8708.99.80.80.5 
Although the HTSUS item numbers are 
provided for convenience and customs 
purposes, the written description of the 
scope of the order and this review is 
dispositive.6 

Continuation of the Order 
As a result of these determinations by 

the Department and the ITC that 
revocation of the antidumping duty 
order on TRBs would likely lead to a 
continuation or recurrence of dumping 
and material injury to an industry in the 
United States, pursuant to section 
751(d)(2) of the Act, the Department 
hereby orders the continuation of the 
antidumping duty order on TRBs from 
the PRC. U.S. Customs and Border 
Protection will continue to collect 
antidumping duty cash deposits at the 
rates in effect at the time of entry for all 
imports of subject merchandise. The 
effective date of the continuation of the 
order will be the date of publication in 
the Federal Register of this notice of 
continuation. Pursuant to section 
751(c)(2) of the Act, the Department 
intends to initiate the next five-year 
review of the order not later than 30 
days prior to the fifth anniversary of the 
effective date of continuation. 

This five-year sunset review and this 
notice are in accordance with section 
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